Redgrave v. Ducey, Ariz. No. CV-20-0082-CQ
51 Arizona Cases Digest 40
493 P.3d 878
Marcie A. REDGRAVE, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff/Appellant,
v.
Doug DUCEY, Governor ; Thomas J. Betlach,

immunity where appropriate."); cf. Backus v.
State , 220 Ariz. 101, 104 ¶ 9, 203 P.3d 499, 502
(2009) (describing Act as codification of Stone ).
We do so again today.
¶13 No Arizona court has suggested that either
the Act or Stone made the State presumptively
liable for federal damages. Instead, we have
regularly applied the Act only to state-law
claims. See, e.g. , Fleming , 237 Ariz. at 418–19
¶¶ 18–20, 352 P.3d at 450–51 (presumption
applies to wrongful death claim); County of La
Paz v. Yakima Compost Co., Inc. , 224 Ariz. 590,
602–03 ¶¶ 33–34, 233 P.3d 1169, 1181–82 (App.
2010) (breach of contract, covenant of good faith
and fair dealing); Greenwood v. State , 217 Ariz.
438, 442–45 ¶¶ 14–22, 175 P.3d 687, 691–94
(App. 2008) (negligence); Schabel v. Deer Valley
Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97 , 186 Ariz. 161, 163–64,
920 P.2d 41, 43–44 (App. 1996) (same);
[493 P.3d 882]
Goss v. City of Globe , 180 Ariz. 229, 232–33,
883 P.2d 466, 469–70 (App. 1994) (same).
¶14 Federal courts have also recognized this
distinction. See Ramirez v. Ariz. State Treasurer
, No. CV-17-02024-PHX-SPL, 2018 WL 6348411,
at *1 (D. Ariz. June 20, 2018) ("Because the
Arizona Legislature has not passed any law
explicitly consenting to private claims under the
FLSA, the Court finds no statutory waiver of
immunity."); Wennihan v. AHCCCS , 515 F.
Supp. 2d 1040, 1049 (D. Ariz. 2005) (no
evidence of Arizona waiver of constitutional
immunity to federal liability); see also Ronwin v.
Shapiro , 657 F.2d 1071, 1074 (9th Cir. 1981)
("[T]here is no indication in the [ Stone ] opinion
Redgrave v. Ducey, Ariz. No. CV-20-0082-CQ
that Arizona intended to consent to anything
more than suit in its own courts."); Strojnik v.
State Bar of Ariz. , 446 F. Supp. 3d 566, 573 (D.
Ariz. 2020) (" Stone ... does not address suits
against Arizona in federal court , but rather
addresses suits against Arizona in state court .");
King v. Arizona , No. CV09-8062-PHX-DGC, 2010
WL 3219139, at *2 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2010) ("[
Stone ] does not address suits against a state in
federal court, but rather addresses suits against
the State of Arizona in state court.").
¶15 This is also the case in other states, whose
legislatures, like ours, responded to the judicial
abolition of common law immunity with some
statutory reassertion of that protection. See
Clouse , 199 Ariz. at 199 ¶ 14, 16 P.3d at 760
("Although most states have waived their
sovereign immunity, either through judicial
abrogation or legislative waiver, all fifty states
have enacted some form of a ‘Tort Claims Act’ to
define, and sometimes to re-establish, the
parameters of governmental liability.").
Moreover, of those states whose constitutions
include immunity clauses, most have held that
such a provision " ‘constitutionalizes’ the
doctrine of sovereign immunity and confers upon
the legislature the exclusive authority to waive
sovereign immunity and that, absent legislative
action, suits against the state cannot proceed."
Id. at 200 ¶ 16, 16 P.3d at 761 ; see also id. at
200 ¶ 16 n.8, 16 P.3d at 761 n.8 (collecting
cases).
¶16 We think New Mexico's approach is